
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Email: 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Wednesday, 14 February 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 22 February 2024 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 1 February 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

5.   Active Travel England Finances and Proposed Spend Programme (Pages 
7 - 26)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   Update to the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy (Pages 27 - 46) 
  

7.   Acceptance of Grant Funding Offer from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (Pages 47 - 52) 
  

8.   Derby and Derbyshire Strategic Leadership Board (Pages 53 - 98) 
  

9.   Transfer of land at Brookfield Community School (Pages 99 - 108) 
  

10.   Schools Block Funding Settlement 2024-25 (Pages 109 - 120) 
  

11.   Section 106 Funding Allocations (Pages 121 - 126) 
  

12.   Determined Admissions Arrangements 2025 - 2026 (Pages 127 - 134) 
  

13.   Appointment of Members to the East Midlands County Combined Authority 
(Pages 135 - 140) 
  

14.   Use of Contain Outbreak Management Fund to provide additional support 
to food banks (Pages 141 - 148) 
  

15.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
16.   Award of Contract for Digital Autopsies (Pages 149 - 154) 

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 1 February 2024 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and 
C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Chris 
Henning (Executive Director - Place), Mark Kenyon (Director of Finance and ICT), 
Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), Simon 
Stevens (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health) and Iain Little (Deputy 
Director of Public Health). 

  
16/24 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
17/24 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
18/24 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2024 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
January 2024. 
  

19/24 RESERVES POSITION AND RESERVES POLICY 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that presented the current and forecast 
positions for both the General and Earmarked Reserves and sought 
approval of the Reserves Poli
[...]
ormally accept the Active Travel Capability Fund grant of 

£142,535.00 provided under Section 31 of the Local Government 
Act, 2003 to support development of the Hope Valley Master Plan. 

c) To launch a range of public engagement activity to further develop 
the Active Travel Master programme. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
CONTROLLED

d) To delegate to the Executive Director - Place, in association with the 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment, the authority to 
amend or modify the Active Travel Masterplan programme as 
required, if it remains consistent with the Council’s objectives. 

e) To add 3 projects to the latest 2023-2024 Commercial Pipeline so all 
necessary procurement activity can commence 

f) To delegate authority to award future contracts following 
procurement activities referenced in this report to the Executive 
Director - Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure and Environment.  

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 16 March 2023, Cabinet approved a report 

‘’Sustainable Travel Programme: Progress Update and Next Steps’’ 
which provided a detailed update on the progress and approach being 
taken to accelerate development of the County’s key cycle network 
(KCN) and strategic approach to sustainable travel. This included 
updates on key route development, progress on the joint Derby, 
Derbyshire, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire (D2N2) Local Walking and 
Cycling Plan and acceptance of grant awards from the Department of 
Transport (Minute No.49/23 applies).  
 
Active Travel Fund 4 

4.2 A subsequent report, approved by Cabinet on 15 June 2023, agreed to 
accept the Active Travel Fund 4 grant funding of £3.005m to construct 
Little Eaton Branch Line (LEBL) and for preparatory work on the 
remaining gaps of the White Peak Loop (WPL) (Minute No.90/23 
refers). 

 
4.3 The inception stages for these projects have now been completed and a 

planning application submitted for development of the
[...]
 

9 Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 

9.2 Appendix 2 – Copy of Grant Letter.  
 
10 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves the progression of the Active Travel England (ATF4 funded) 
Programme detailed in this report. 

b) Formally approves the acceptance of the Active Travel Capability 
Fund grant of £142,535.00 provided under Section 31 of the Local 
Government Act, 2003 to support development of the Hope Valley 
Master Plan. 

c) Approves the launching of online and in person public engagement 
activities to further develop the Active Travel Master plans. 

d) Delegates to the Executive Director - Place, in association with the 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment, the authority to 
amend or modify the Active Travel Masterplan programme as 
required, if it remains consistent with the Council’s objectives. 

e) Approves the addition of three projects (as detailed in this report) to 
the l2023-2024 Commercial Pipeline so all necessary procurement 
activity can commence. 

f) Delegates to the Executive Director - Place, in association with the 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment, the authority to 

Page 13



 

 
CONTROLLED

award subsequent contract following procurement activities 
referenced in this report. 
 

11 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 Continue progression of ATF4 funded projects (LEBL and WPL) 

ensures the Council can continue to make progress against ambitious 
sustainable travel aspirations. 
 

11.2 The Grant funding will ensure Council can continue to develop active 
travel capabilities, and support further develop infrastructure packages of 
shovel ready for when significant EMCAA funding comes available. 
 

11.3 Inclusion of projects onto the Council’s Commercial Pipeline is a 
necessary requirement to allow procurement activities to commence. 
 

12 Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 

 
Report 
Author: 

Dan McCrory Contact 
details: 

Daniel.McCrory@derbyshire
[...]
ontext, Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and 
Information Procedure Rules for the D2 Strategic Leadership Board as 
set out at Appendix 3 and the position detailed in those documents 
regarding scrutiny and co-option.  

c) Appoints the Leader, Cllr Barry Lewis, as the Council’s representative 
on the D2 Strategic Leadership Board and the Deputy Leader, Cllr 
Simon Spencer, as substitute.  

d) Notes the intention that the D2 Strategic Leadership Board be the body 
for the nomination of district and Borough representatives to the East 
Midlands Combined County Authority, when established, further noting 
that this is subject to the CCA’s agreement to designate the D2 
Strategic Leadership Board as a nominating body.  

e) Agrees that the County Council will act as the host authority for the Joint 
Committee.  

f) Notes the dissolution of the D2 Joint Committee for Economic 
Prosperity, the enactment of which is subject to the establishment of the 
D2 Strategic Leadership Board, and recommends to Council that the 
Constitution is amended accordingly. 

g) Notes the dissolution of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, the 
enactment of which is subject to the establishment of the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board, and recommends to Council that the Constitution is 
amended accordingly. 

Page 65



14 
 

h) Approves the Council’s membership of the D2 Strategic Leadership 
Board and the associated costs of taking forward the programme of 
work, the maximum cost of which currently stands at £156,324 per 
annum. 

i) Notes that the functions of the Committee are executive functions, and 
therefore, Derbyshire County Council will not have the opportunity to co-
opt additional members onto the Committee and the ability to co-opt is 
restricted within the Terms of Reference. 

j) Notes that, in accordance with section 9F of the Local Government Act 
2000, constituent authorities who operate executive arrangements will 
need to make formal scrutiny arrangements to review or scrutinise 
decisions made in connection with the exercise of the functions of the 
D2 Strategic Leadership Board, and that the Council’s existing scrutiny 
arrangements will apply.  

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 To establish the D2 Strategic Leadership Board with robust governance 

arrangements in place and secure the Council’s future involvement and 
participation in new governance arrangements as they develop and 
emerge. 

 
11.2 To enable Cabinet to commit the financial resources required to support 

the D2 Strategic Leadership Board and work activity. 
 
11.3 To enable the Council to participate fully in all decision making and 

programme activity that will take place under the remit of the proposed 
D2 Strategic Leadership Board. 

 
11.4  To ensure the Council has appropriate lead Elected Member 

representation on the proposed D2 Strategic Leadership Board. 
 
 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 

 
 
Report Author: Robert Lowe  
Contact details: robert.lowe@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Page 66



  
  
   

15 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 Following the dissolution of the D2 EPC, the £734,449 remains from 

Retained Business Rates fund, and responsibility for overseeing the 
remainder of the spend, be transferred to the new D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board. Spend against the RRB will need to be aligned to 
projects and proposals that support economic growth and/ or help 
sustain or increase the generation of business rates in the D2 
geography, in line with Government’s original criteria for the retained 
funding. 

 
1.2 The dissolution of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee has resulted in 

the return of £174,350 funding to the Council of unallocated spend based on 
the Councils pervious budget commitment in the 2022/23 period. 

 
1.3 The costs and contributions associated with meeting the required 

budget for the D2 SLB programme team outlined in is outlined below.  
 
1.4 Detail
[...]
ool Foundation can be seen edged red on the plan 

Page 100



 
 

 
 

entitled ‘Brookfield Community School – Chesterfield School Charity 
Land’. 

4.8 Cabinet is also asked to agree the transfer of the land owned by 
Chesterfield School Foundation to Foundation Derbyshire once the legal 
title has been rectified. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

5.1 The alternative option available to the trustee of the charity is:  
 

a) To do nothing with the legal title. In this alternative, the Land Registry will 
continue to incorrectly reflect the legal ownership of the land. The Council 
is scheduled to transfer the school land to Foundation Derbyshire. When 
this transfer goes ahead, either the entire land will be transferred to 
Foundation Derbyshire incorrectly or there will be a parcel of land 
remaining still in the name of the Council as trustee of Chesterfield School 
Foundation.  
 

6. Implications 

6.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 
preparation of the report. 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1-  Implications. 

9. Recommendation(s) 

9.1 That Cabinet:  
 

a) in its capacity as trustee for the Chesterfield School Foundation, 
approves the transfer of the land to the Council edged red on the plan 
entitled ‘Brookfield Community School – Derbyshire County Council 
Land’ at Appendix 2 which has previously been incorrectly registered in 
the name of the Council as trustee of Chesterfield School Foundation; 

b) consequently approves the transfer of the land edged red on the plan 
entitled ‘Brookfield Community School – Chesterfield School Charity 
Land’ to Foundation Derbyshire; and 

Page 101



 
 

 
 

c) Authorises the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to enter into all 
necessary documentation. 

 
 

10. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

10.1 To rectify the legal title and ensure the Land Registry correctly reflects 
the correct ownership of land to facilitate the transfer of t
[...]
ndix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation of the 

report. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 

8.1 DfE document: - Schools revenue funding 2024 to 2025 Operational guide 
December 2023 Publication 

 
8.2 Consultation de-delegation letter to schools 4 September 2023 - ref SK031  
 
8.3 Derbyshire Consultation: Proposed Changes to School and Academy Funding 

2024-25 Funding Consultation Autumn 2023 published 26th September 2023. 
 
8.4 Schools Funding settlement announcement 19th December 2023 
 
9. Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications.  
9.2 Appendix 2 - National Funding Formula multipliers 2024-25 
9.3 Appendix 3 - Analysis of mainstream formula budgets 2024-25 by indicator 
9.4 Appendix 4 - List of proposed de-delegated and top-slice funded services  

2024-25 
 
 

Page 113



 CONTROLLED

 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet:  
 
a) Notes the overall DSG settlement for 2024-25; 
b) Notes the Schools Block allocation for 2024-25; 
c) Notes the National Funding Formula multipliers set out in Appendix 2; 
d) Approves the local mainstream formula multipliers set out in Appendix 3 as the 

basis for calculating Derbyshire school and academy budgets; 
e) Approves a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.5% per pupil for 2024-25; 
f) Approves that no cap on individual school gains will be applied in 2024-25; 
g) Approves the request from the Schools Forum to de-delegate/top-slice funds 

from LA maintained primary and secondary schools’ 2024-25 budgets for the 
services listed in Appendix 4; 

h) Notes the Pupil Growth Fund & Falling Rolls Fund settlement and the budget 
decisions approved by the Schools Forum. 

i) Approves that any matters of detail regarding the calculation of school budgets 
be delegated to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and the Director of 
Finance & ICT in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education. 

j)  
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

11.1 To ensure the Authority meets its statutory ob
[...]
 
with the Academy Trust contributing the remainder of the shortfall of 
£1,073,040. 

 
4.4 The Basic Need allocation will be paid back as further Section 106 

contributions are received. 
 

4.5 Total Cost of the project   £2,717,937 
 

4.6  
Section 106 Funding available  £1,185,023 
2016-17 BN & SCA     £   459,874 
Total to be approved   £1,644,897 
 

 

Page 122



5. Consultation 
 
5.1 The school is an Academy and the Trust is aware of its responsibility to 

ensure the relevant Significant Change process has been undertaken in 
line with the Department for Education guidance ‘Making significant 
changes to an open academy’, dated January 2022. 

 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Not to proceed – The school to retain its current capacity and be unable 

to admit the pupils from the local housing development.    
 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 These are held on file in the Children’s Services Development Section. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
 

10. Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet approves the allocation of £1,185,023 of Section 106 
funding and £459,874 of Basic Need funding 2016-17 towards the 
proposed expansion of Heanor Gate Spencer Academy. 

 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 To permit the expansion of the school to meet the demand from housing 

growth in its normal area.  
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  

 
 

 

Page 123



Report 
Author: 

Jill Beacham, Jenny 
Webster 

Contact 
details: 

Jill.Beacham@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Jenny.Webster@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 124



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The financial implications are explained in the Information and Analysis 

section above.  The Section 106 funding is held by the council.    
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The projects are agreed in line with the individual S106 legal 

agreeme
[...]
o 
function effectively. 

 
4.3 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

laid the EMCCA Regulations prior to Christmas, which if passed, are 
expected to come into force at the end of February/beginning of March 
2024. Once the Regulations come into force, the EMCCA will 
immediately come into existence and the first election for Mayor of the 
EMCCA will take place on 2 May 2024. 

 
4.4 Once created, the EMCCA will need to hold meetings to make decisions 

and carry out its functions. The draft Regulations agreed by the four 
Councils require that each Constituent Council must appoint two of its 
elected members to act as members of the CCA and one of those 
members must be designated as a Lead Member (expected but not 
required to be the Leader of each Constituent Council). In addition, 
there must be two nominated substitute members to ensure adequate 
representation for meetings is available. 

 
4.5 So that there is no delay to the first meeting of the EMCCA once it has 

been created, it is necessary for each Constituent Council to secure 
their approvals in advance. 

 
4.6 In light of the above, it is proposed that, subject to the passing of the 

EMCCA Regulations, Cabinet:  
 

a. Appoints the Leader of the Council to act as a member of the 
EMCCA; 

b. Designates the Leader of the Council to act as the Lead Member on 
behalf of Derbyshire County Council; 

c. Appoints the Deputy Leader of the Council to act as a member of the 
EMCCA; and 

d. Appoints the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment and 
Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and Regeneration to act as a 
substitute member of the EMCCA in the absence of either of the 
above members (if required). 

  
4.7 Further nominations to other Committees and/or Advisory Boards of the 

EMCCA are likely to be required once the make-up of those bodies has 
been determined by the EMCCA as part of approval of its Constitution. 
Where political proportionality is required (for e
[...]
gulations%202023%20-%20Full%20Council%2007.12.23.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s22853/Consent%20to%20the%20East%20Midlands%20Combined%20County%20Authority%20Regulations%202023%20-%20Full%20Council%2007.12.23.pdf


10. Recommendations 
 
That, subject to the passing of the EMCCA Regulations, Cabinet: 
 

a) Appoints the Leader of the Council to act as a member of the EMCCA; 
b) Designates the Leader of the Council to act as the Lead Member on 

behalf of Derbyshire County Council; 
c) Appoints the Deputy Leader of the Council to act as a member of the 

EMCCA; and 
d) Appoints the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment and 

Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and Regeneration to act as a 
substitute member of the EMCCA in the absence of either of the 
above members (if required). 

 
11. Reason for Recommendations 
 
11.1 It is a requirement of the EMCCA Regulations, when passed, that the 

Constituent Councils nominate the necessary members to EMCCA to 
enable its proper and effective functioning and representation from each 
of its Constituent Council members. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Chris Henning Contact 
details: 

Chris.Henning@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 138



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The EMCCA will be responsible for the payment of allowances to 

elected members appointed by the Council which are incurred in their 
role as a member of the EMCCA, such as attending meetings. The 
allowances will be set out in the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
approved by the EMCCA in due course.   

 
1.2 By virtue of Schedule 1 to the EMCCA Regulations, no remuneration 

can be paid by the EMCCA to its members other than allowances for 
travel and subsistence paid in accordance with its approved Allowances 
Scheme. 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023, which received royal 

assent on 26 October 2023, establishes a new type of com
[...]
nmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 N/A 
 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024
	5 Active Travel England Finances and Proposed Spend Programme
	Appendix 2 - Letter of Grant

	6 Update to the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Update to the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy

	7 Acceptance of Grant Funding Offer from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
	8 Derby and Derbyshire Strategic Leadership Board
	9 Transfer of land at Brookfield Community School
	DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	CABINET
	Appendix 1
	Implications
	Enc. 1 for Transfer of land at Brookfield Community School
	Enc. 2 for Transfer of land at Brookfield Community School

	10 Schools Block Funding Settlement 2024-25
	11 Section 106 Funding Allocations
	12 Determined Admissions Arrangements 2025 - 2026
	DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	CABINET
	Appendix 1
	Proposed amendments to normal areas
	Mickley Village Primary and Nursery School - removal of shared normal area for Key Stage 2 with Shirland Primary School
	Re-establishment of the normal area of Sale and Davy's CE (Controlled) Primary School and continuation of current shared normal area between Chellaston Fields Spencer Academy and Sale and Davy's CE (Controlled) Primary School



	13 Appointment of Members to the East Midlands County Combined Authority
	14 Use of Contain Outbreak Management Fund to provide additional support to food banks
	16 Award of Contract for Digital Autopsies





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 22 February 2024 in 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, T King and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor N Hoy and J Patten. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Andrea Bond (Democratic Services Manager), 
Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of 
Democratic and Registration Services), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), 
Mark Kenyon (Director of Finance and ICT), Simon Stevens (Executive Director - 
Adult Social Care and Health) and Julian Gould (Director - Highways). 

  
25/24 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
26/24 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
27/24 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
February 2024. 
  

28/24 ACTIVE TRAVEL ENGLAND FINANCES AND PROPOSED SPEND 
PROGRAMME 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that presented the Active Travel England 
finances and proposed spend programme. 
           
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve the progression of the Active Travel England Programme 



 

 

detailed in the report; 
  

2)   Formally approve the acceptance of the Active Travel Capability 
Fund grant of £142,535.00 provided under Section 31 of the Local 
Government Act, 2003 to support development of the Hope Valley 
Master Plan; 
  

3)   Approve the launching of online and in person public engagement 
activities to further develop the Active Travel Master plans; 
  

4)   Delegate to the Executive Director for Place, in association with 
the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment, the 
authority to amend or modify the Active Travel Masterplan 
programme as required, if it remains consistent with the Council’s 
objectives; 
  

5)   Approve the addition of three projects (as detailed in the report) to 
the 2023-2024 Commercial Pipeline so all necessary procurement 
activity can commence; and 
  

6)   Delegate to the Executive Director for Place, in association with 
the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment, the 
authority to award subsequent contract following procurement 
activities referenced in the report. 

  
  

29/24 UPDATE TO THE ANTI-FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that provided an update on the review of the 
Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
To note the review of the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy and 
approve it as a Council policy. 
  

30/24 ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDING OFFER FROM THE 
DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the acceptance of the 
Grant Funding Offer from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve acceptance of the offer of grant funding of £100,000 from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities from its 
Planning Skills Delivery Funding Stream. 
  

31/24 DERBY AND DERBYSHIRE STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, in relation to the Derby and Derbyshire 
Strategic Leadership Board. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve proposals for the establishment of the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board and delegate functions to this Joint Committee 
as set out in the Functions and Responsibilities document in 
Appendix 3 to the report; 
  

2)   Approve the Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and 
Context, Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and 
Information Procedure Rules for the D2 Strategic Leadership 
Board as set out at Appendix 3 to the  report and the position 
detailed in those documents regarding scrutiny and co-option; 
  

3)   Appoints the Leader, as the Council’s representative on the D2 
Strategic Leadership Board and the Deputy Leader, as substitute; 
  

4)   Note the intention that the D2 Strategic Leadership Board be the 
body for the nomination of district and Borough representatives to 
the East Midlands Combined County Authority, when established, 
further noting that this is subject to the CCA’s agreement to 
designate the D2 Strategic Leadership Board as a nominating 
body; 
  

5)   Agree that the County Council will act as the host authority for the 
Joint Committee; 
  

6)   Note the dissolution of the D2 Joint Committee for Economic 
Prosperity, the enactment of which is subject to the establishment 
of the D2 Strategic Leadership Board, and recommends to Council 
that the Constitution is amended accordingly; 
  

7)   Note the dissolution of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, the 
enactment of which is subject to the establishment of the D2 
Strategic Leadership Board, and recommends to Council that the 



 

 

Constitution is amended accordingly; 
  

8)   Approves the Council’s membership of the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board and the associated costs of taking forward the 
programme of work, the maximum cost of which currently stands 
at £156,324 per annum; 
  

9)   Note that the functions of the Committee are executive functions, 
and therefore, Derbyshire County Council will not have the 
opportunity to co-opt additional members onto the Committee and 
the ability to co-opt is restricted within the Terms of Reference; 
and 
  

10)                Note that, in accordance with section 9F of the Local 
Government Act 2000, constituent authorities who operate 
executive arrangements will need to make formal scrutiny 
arrangements to review or scrutinise decisions made in 
connection with the exercise of the functions of the D2 Strategic 
Leadership Board, and that the Council’s existing scrutiny 
arrangements will apply. 

  
32/24 TRANSFER OF LAND AT BROOKFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOL 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval to transfer Land at 
Brookfield Community School back to the Council. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1)    That in its capacity as trustee for the Chesterfield School 
Foundation, to approve the transfer of the land to the Council 
edged in red on the plan entitled ‘Brookfield Community School – 
Derbyshire County Council Land’ at Appendix 2 to the report, 
previously incorrectly registered in the name of the Council as 
trustee of Chesterfield School Foundation; 

  
2)    Consequently approve the transfer of the land edged in red on the 

plan entitled ‘Brookfield Community School – Chesterfield School 
Charity Land’ to Foundation Derbyshire; and  
  

3)    To authorise the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to 
enter into all necessary documentation. 

  
33/24 SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2024-25 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 



 

 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval of the basis for the 
calculation of mainstream school and academy budgets for 2024-25. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the overall Dedicated Schools Grant settlement for 2024-
25; 

  
2)   Note the Schools Block allocation for 2024-25; 
  
3)   Note the National Funding Formula multipliers as set out in 

Appendix 2 of the report; 
  
4)   Approve the local mainstream formula multipliers set out in 

Appendix 3 of the report as the basis for calculating Derbyshire 
school and academy budgets; 

  
5)   Approve a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.5% per pupil for 

2024-25; 
  
6)   Approve that no cap on individual school gains will be applied 

in 2024-25; 
  
7)   Approve the request from the Schools Forum to de-

delegate/top-slice funds from LA maintained primary and 
secondary schools’ 2024-25 budgets for the services as listed 
in Appendix 4 of the report; 

  
8)   Note the Pupil Growth Fund & Falling Rolls Fund settlement 

and the budget decisions approved by the Schools Forum; and 
  
9)   Approve that any matters of detail regarding the calculation of 

school budgets be delegated to the Executive Director for 
Children’s Services and the Director of Finance & ICT in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education. 

  
34/24 SECTION 106 FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval for funding of a capital 
project at Heanor Gate Spencer Academy to meet the housing growth 
demands. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve the allocation of £1,185,023 of Section 106 funding and 



 

 

£459,874 of Basic Need funding 2016-17 towards the proposed 
expansion of Heanor Gate Spencer Academy. 
  

35/24 DETERMINED ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS 2025 - 2026 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, in relation to Children’s Services determined 
admission arrangements for 2025-26. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Note the outcome of the consultation and approve the proposed 
determined admission arrangements for the academic year 
2025/2026; and 

  
2)    Approve the changes to Published Admission Numbers and 

normal areas as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report. 
  

36/24 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE EAST MIDLANDS COUNTY 
COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the appointment of 
Derbyshire County Council Members to the East Midlands Combined 
County Authority (EMCCA) in readiness for its inaugural meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, subject to the passing of the EMCCA Regulations to: 
  

1)   Appoint the Leader of the Council to act as a member of the 
EMCCA; 
  

2)   Designate the Leader of the Council to act as the Lead Member on 
behalf of Derbyshire County Council; 
  

3)   Appoint the Deputy Leader of the Council to act as a member of 
the EMCCA; and 
  

4)   Appoint the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment 
and Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and Regeneration to act as 
a substitute member of the EMCCA in the absence of either of the 
above members (if required). 

  
37/24 USE OF CONTAIN OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT FUND TO PROVIDE 

ADDITIONAL SUPPORT TO FOOD BANKS 



 

 

 
 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval to use the Contain 
Outbreak Management Fund for the provision of additional support to 
foodbanks. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve grant funding of £0.400m to Foundation Derbyshire for the 
purpose of supporting food bank work across Derbyshire. 
  

38/24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

39/24 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR DIGITAL AUTOPSIES 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting in relation to the award of a contract for Digital 
Autopsies. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 


